
 

 
 

AGENDA 
CODE ENFORCEMENT MAGISTRATE HEARING DOCKET 

VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
226 CYPRESS LANE 
NOVEMBER 19, 2025 

10:00 AM 
 
If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Magistrate, they will need a record 
of the proceeding, and that for such purpose they may need to ensure that a verbatim 
record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence 
upon which the appeal is to be based.   
 
 
AGENDA CHANGES  
  

 

MOTION HEARINGS  
  

 

1. Case 2025-89 - 2585 Hayden Drive - Ramdin Indrowattie Trust 
CE Officer David Urrutia 
Section 34-913: Parking. Prohibited Vehicles in residential land use districts. 
Section 34-916: Parking commercial vehicles. 
Section 34-1327: Driveways and parking, failure to maintain. 
Section 10-7: Property Maintenance, generally. 
Section 10-8: All Exterior Property, accessory structures, pools, sidewalks,      
driveways, and maintained. 
Section 14-32: Rental permits required for residential rental units. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $182.35 
Recommendation: $100 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: December 1, 2025 

 
 

  
 

2. Case 2025-90 - 4175 Dale Road - Cacapava Guilherme & Cacapava Trista N 
McKinney 
CE Officer David Urrutia 

 

Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation, trim 
maintenance are required very often to maintain a clean appearance. 
Section 30-143: Nuisance. Removal of rubbish, weeds, and overgrowth required, 
pick up and clean up around the exterior. 
Section 34-914: Parking. Parking in residential land use districts, use a driveway or 
city swale. 



Section 34-1381: Nuisance. Nuisance materials are stored outside and visible to 
neighbors. Please pick up the parcel. 
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1): Failure to obtain a required Building Permit; FBC 
105.1, please apply for a permit. 
Section 10-7: Property. Property Maintenance; Generally.  
Section 10–8: Property. All exterior property, accessory structures, sidewalks, and 
driveways have to be maintained. 
Section 14-32: Rental.  Permits required for Residential Rental Units. Apply for a 
rental license 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $182.35 
Recommendation: $100 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: December 1, 2025 

 
 

  
 

3. Case 2025-91 - 2581 Gulfstream Road - DP Investments Trust Vigoya Mery E. TR 
CE Officer David Urrutia 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 30-141: Overgrowth. Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation.       
Section 30-143: Nuisance. Removal of rubbish, stagnant water, weeds, and 
overgrowth is required. 
Section 34-1381: Nuisance. Nuisance materials stored outside, visible to 
neighbors. 
Section 34-1327: Driveways. Driveways and parking, failure to maintain. 
Section 10–8: Property. All exterior property, accessory structures, pools, 
sidewalks, and driveways are maintained. 
Section 14-32: Rental. Permits required for Residential Rental Units. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $182.35 
Recommendation: $100 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: December 1, 2025 

 
 

  
 

4. Case 2025-96 - 3073 Drew Way - Beba Hoti 
CE Officer Tom Gehrman 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1):  No Permits or Inspections for new roof and 
new A/C Units. 
Section 34-914:  Parking inoperable vehicles, current tags missing. 
Section 10-8:  Exterior structures not maintained, shed. 
Section 34-915:  Use of vehicle for sleeping prohibited. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $312.35 
Recommendation: $100.00 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: December 17, 2025 

 
 

  
 



5. Case 2025-99 - 834 South Congress Avenue - NS 2 Project LLC 
CE Officer Tom Gehrman 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): Permits not closed (comments), inspections 
not complete. 
Section34-262: Prohibited signs (Banner Flags). 
Section 70-94: Missing or delinquent Business Tax Receipts (BTR's Units 838 & 
834). 
Section 70-94 (g): Certified Professional Required at Unit 836 (Tattoo Store).  
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $257.35  
Recommendation: $100.00 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: December 17, 2025 

 
 

  
 

6. Case 2025-93 - 1946 South Congress Avenue - MN Investments Properties 
Holdings LLC 
CE Officer Nanciann Cuenot 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 34-824: Special Exceptions: Churches/House of Worship - Special 
Exception approval required 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $291.55 
Recommendation: $250.00 per day  
Compliance Date: December 11, 2025 

 

 

  
 

7. Case 2025-100 - 2935 Lake Worth Road - Kennedy Evans & Mary Nichols 
CE Officer Nanciann Cuenot  
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 34-878.8: Prohibited Use. (Ordinance 2025-03) Any use not specifically, 
provisionally, or by reasonable implication permitted 
Section 70-93(6): Prohibited occupation and business classifications six (6): 
Fortunetellers, clairvoyants, and every other occupation of a similar nature.  
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $257.35 
Recommendation: $250.00 per day 
Compliance Date: February 9, 2026 

 
 

  
 

8. Case 2025-102 - 3514 Lake Worth Road - Grand Lake Properties LLC 
CE Officer Nanciann Cuenot 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 34-1366: Building design guidelines for dumpsters AND waste 
containers.  All such service equipment and service areas shall be screened from 
view from any street or adjoining property by means of a wall and landscaping, or 



other methods approved by an Administrative Site Plan Amendment before 
issuance of a permit. 
Citation Fine: N/A  
Admin Cost: $235.81  
Recommendation: $100.00 per day 
Compliance Date: January 5, 2026 

 
 

  
 

9. Case No. 2025-97 - 3618 Almar Road - Palm Beach County Housing Authority 
CE Officer Joey Sanders 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 14-32:  No Residential rental permit - obtain a rental permit for the property. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $277.35 
Recommendation: $100.00 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: December 1, 2025 

 

 

  
 

10. Case No. 2025-103 - 3915 Canal Road - Genesis Apartments LLC 
CE Officer Joey Sanders 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section 62-42: Commercial Dumpsters   
Section 62-73: Multi-Family Storage Areas - Remove green "WASTE PRO" 
commercial container or obtain a permit for a dumpster enclosure. 
Citation Fine: N/A 
Admin Cost: $257.35 
Recommendation: $100.00 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date: December 1, 2025 

 
 

  
 

11. Case No. 2025-98 - 3666 Lakewood RD - Manuel E & Isabel Colop 
CE Officer Joey Sanders 
Violation of Village Code of Ordinances  
Section   
Citation Fine:  N/A 
Admin Cost:  $237.35 
Recommendation:  $100.00 per day, per violation 
Compliance Date:  December 1, 2025 

 
 

  
  
  

 

PETITION FOR REDUCTION OR ABATEMENT OF FINE  
  

 

12. Case 2011-0657  - 3467 10th Avenue North  - Edgar Cruz 
CE Officer Tom Gehrman 

 

Violation of Village Code of Ordinances   
Section 70-94: Vehicle Sales Prohibited without a License (REPEAT)   
Initial Violation: December 3, 2010 (repeat citation issued)  



Order Finding Violation: January 11, 2011 (repeat order signed) 
Compliance Deadline: December 3, 2010 
Compliance Date: September 26, 2013 
 Fine Amount: $102,800.00 
Citation Fine: Not Paid  
Admin Cost: Not Paid 
Recommendation: $20,560.00 
Compliance Date: December 17, 2025 

 

  
 

 
Next Magistrate Hearing is December 18, 2025 @ 

10:00 AM in the Village Council Chambers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

I. Policy Statement: 
The Village of Palm Springs values diversity and interested parties, regardless of cultural identity, 
background, or income level. Moreover, the Village believes the best programs and services result from 
careful consideration welcomes input from all of the needs of all its communities and when those 
communities are involved in the decision-making process.  The Village does not tolerate discrimination in 
any of its programs, services, or activities.  Pursuant to Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and other 
federal and state authorities, the Village will not exclude from participation in, deny the benefits of, or subject 
to discrimination anyone on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex, age, disability, religion, or family 
status. 

II. Persons with Disabilities: 
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) and related 
federal and state laws and regulations forbid discrimination against those who have disabilities. These laws 
require federal-aid recipients and other government entities to take affirmative steps to reasonably 
accommodate those with disabilities and ensure that their needs are equitably represented.  

The Village will make every effort to ensure that its facilities, programs, services, and activities are 
accessible to those with disabilities. The Village will also make every effort to ensure that its advisory 
committees, public involvement activities and all other programs, services and activities include 
representation by communities with disabilities and disability service groups. 

The Village encourages the public to report any facility, program, service, or activity that appears 
inaccessible to those who are disabled.  Also, the Village will provide reasonable accommodation to 
individuals with disabilities who wish to participate in public involvement events or who require special 
assistance to access facilities, programs, services, or activities. Because providing reasonable 
accommodation may require outside assistance, the Village asks that requests be made at least three (3) 
business days prior to the need for accommodation. Questions, concerns, comments, or requests for 
accommodation should be made to the Village ADA Officer: 

Name:      Ashley Saingilus 
Address: 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461 
Email:     asaingilus@vpsfl.org 
Phone:    (561) 584-8200 Ext. 8419 
 

III. Complaint Procedures: 
The Village has established a discrimination complaint procedure and will take prompt and reasonable 
action to investigate and eliminate discrimination when found. Any person who believes that he or she has 
been subjected to discrimination based upon race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, disability or 
family status in any Village program, service or activity may file a complaint with the Village Title 
VI/Nondiscrimination Coordinator: 

Name:     Janette Piedra, Human Resources Manager 
Address:  226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461 
Email:     jpiedra@vpsfl.org 
Phone:   (561) 584-8200 Ext. 8421 

Village of Palm Springs 

Title VI/Nondiscrimination Policy  

mailto:jpiedra@vpsfl.org
































































 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 
 
CODE CASE: 2025-89 
 
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 

Petitioner, 
Ramdin Indrowattie Trust 
2585 Hayden Drive 
Palm Springs, FL 33461 

MAILING ADDRESS: 
10868 Stafford Circle North 
Boynton Beach, FL 33436 4845 

Respondent(s). 
ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 
Section 30-141: Overgrowth - Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation 
Section 30-143: Nuisance - Removal of rubbish, stagnant water, weeds, and overgrowth  

required 
Section 34-1381: Nuisance - Nuisance materials stored outside visible to neighbors 
Section 34-1327: Driveways - Driveways and parking, Failure to Maintain 
Section 10-8: Property - All Exterior Property, accessory structures, sidewalks, 

driveways, and maintained  
 Section 14-32: Rental - Permits required for Residential Rental Units 
  
 Address:       2585 Hayden Drive 

Legal Description: MANGO HEIGHTS UNREC LT 7 & N 1/2 OF HAYDEN DR LYG SLY 
THEREOF & ADJ THERETO  

PCN:        70-43-44-20-09-000-0070 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 19TH day of NOVEMBER 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. The Respondent __________was/was not present at the hearing. There was a finding of 

proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent, substantial evidence, which included testimony 
and/or photographs, to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 



 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
  Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 

 Section 30-141: Overgrowth - Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation 
 Section 30-143: Nuisance - Removal of rubbish, stagnant water, weeds, and 

overgrowth required 
 Section 34-1381: Nuisance - Nuisance materials stored outside are visible to neighbors 
 Section 34-1327: Driveways - Driveways and parking, failure to maintain 
 Section 10-8: Property - All Exterior Property, accessory structures, sidewalks, 

driveways, and maintained  
 Section 14-32: Rental - Permits required for Residential Rental Units 

 

  Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 

 Section 30-141: Overgrowth - Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation 
 Section 30-143: Nuisance - Removal of rubbish, stagnant water, weeds, and 

overgrowth required 
 Section 34-1381: Nuisance - Nuisance materials stored outside are visible to neighbors 
 Section 34-1327: Driveways - Driveways and parking, failure to maintain 
 Section 10-8: Property - All Exterior Property, accessory structures, sidewalks, 

driveways, and maintained  
 Section 14-32: Rental - Permits required for Residential Rental Units 

 

ORDER 

It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 

     Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent has failed 
to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before DECEMBER 1, 2025. 
   Administrative costs of $182.35 
   Citation fine of $ N/A 
   Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 

D Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondents must comply with all code violations on or before DECEMBER 1, 
2025. If Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day, per 
violation will continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is complying. Respondent has failed to pay 
and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance or by 
DECEMBER 1, 2025. 

   Administrative costs of $182.35 
   Citation fine of $ N/A 
 Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 

 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 
A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records of Palm 
Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 162.07(4), Fla. 
Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may submit a written 



request to Code Inspector/Officer DAVID URRUTIA at the Village of Palm Springs, 226 
Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine amount imposed 
by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall notify the Respondent 
of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the address provided in the written 
request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be limited to consideration of only 
those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate fine amount. The Respondent 
shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall be required to show cause why 
this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be imposed. However, if the 
Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described above and fails to bring the 
violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative costs and fees as ordered herein, 
the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record 
a certified copy of this order in the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and 
thereafter this order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a 
certified copy of this order has previously been recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) 
Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. 
Stat. The lien shall be assessed against the real property at issue (if applicable) and the 
real and personal property of the Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the 
lien which remains unpaid, the Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to 
foreclose on the lien or to sue to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien 
plus accrued interest. Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be 
considered a repeat violation for which a fine of up to five-hundred dollars ($500.00) per 
day may be imposed beginning on the date the violation begins. Upon complying, it is the 
responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm Springs Code Inspector 
Officer David Urrutia at (561) 584-8300 Ext. 8522 to request a reinspection of the property 
and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 19th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2025. 
 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 

A copy of this order has been furnished to the 
respondent at the following statutory address: 
10868 Stafford Circle North  
Boynton Beach, FL 33436 































































































































































VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-91 
 
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 

Petitioner: 
DP INVESTMENTS TRUST VIGOYA MERY E TR 
2581 GULFSTREAM RD 
PALM SPRINGS FL 33461 

MAILING ADDRESS: 
11855 VERMILLION AVE 
WINDERMERE FL 34786 6697 
Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 
 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 30-141:  Overgrowth - Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation 
Section 30-143: Nuisance - Removal of rubbish, stagnant water, weeds and 

overgrowth required 
Section 34-1381:  Nuisance - Nuisance materials stored outside visible to neighbors 
Section 34-1327:  Driveways - Driveways and parking, Failure to Maintain 
Section 10-8:  Property - All Exterior Property, accessory structures, sidewalks, 

driveways maintained  
Section 14-32:  Rental - Permits required for Residential Rental Units. 
 
  Address: 2581 Gulfstream Road 

   Legal Description:  18-44-43, W 140 FT OF E 170 FTOF S 50 FT OF N 496.6FT 
OF NW ¼ OF SW 1/4 

 PCN: 70-43-44-18-00-000-7650 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 19th day of November 2025, and 
based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
1. The Respondent  was / was not present at the hearing. There was a finding of proper 

notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 

  Section 30-141. Overgrowth - Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation 
  Section 30-143. Nuisance - Removal of rubbish, stagnant water, weeds and overgrowth 
required 



  Section 34-1381. Nuisance - Nuisance materials stored outside visible to neighbors 
  Section 34-1327. Driveways - Driveways and parking, Failure to Maintain 
 Section 10-8. Property - All Exterior Property, accessory structures, sidewalks, 

driveways maintained  
 Section 14-32. Rental - Permits required for Residential Rental Units. 

 
 Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordnances: 

 
  Section 30-141. Overgrowth - Excessive growth of weeds and vegetation 
  Section 30-143. Nuisance - Removal of rubbish, stagnant water, weeds and overgrowth 
required 

  Section 34-1381. Nuisance - Nuisance materials stored outside visible to neighbors 
  Section 34-1327. Driveways - Driveways and parking, Failure to Maintain 
 Section 10-8. Property - All Exterior Property, accessory structures, sidewalks, driveways 
maintained  

 Section 14-32. Rental - Permits required for Residential Rental Units. 
 

ORDER 
 

It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent has failed 
to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before December 1st, 2025. 

        Administrative costs of $182.35 
        Citation fine of $ N/A 
        Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 

  Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondents must comply with all code violations on or before December 1st, 2025. 
If Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day per violation will 
continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer and a re-
inspection indicates that the property is complying. Respondent has failed to pay and is 
ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance or by 
December 1st, 2025. 

 Administrative costs of $182.35 
 Citation fine of $ N/A 
 Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 

All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 
A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records of Palm 
Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 162.07(4), Fla. 
Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may submit a 
written request to Code Inspector/Officer DAVID URRUTIA at the Village of Palm Springs, 
226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine amount 
imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall notify the 
Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the address provided 
in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be limited to 
consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate fine 
amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall be 
required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described above 
and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative costs and 



fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to section 
162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public Records of Palm 
Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 
162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been recorded pursuant 
to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall constitute a lien pursuant to 
section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against the real property at issue (if 
applicable) and the real and personal property of the Respondent. After three (3) months 
from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the Special Magistrate may authorize the 
Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue to recover a money judgement for the 
amount of the lien plus accrued interest. Future violations of the aforementioned code 
section(s) may be considered a repeat violation for which a fine of up to five-hundred 
dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer David Urrutia (561) 584-8300 Ext. 8521 to request a 
reinspection of the property and/or violation(s). 
 
 

Done and ordered this 19th Day of November 2025 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 

 
Special Magistrate 

A copy of this order has been furnished to the 
respondent at the following statutory address: 

      11855 Vermillion Avenue 
 Windermere FI 34786 6697 







































































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-96 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

Beba Hoti   
3073 Drew Way 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
3103 Drew Way 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 7635    

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1) No Permits or Inspections  Roof and A?C Units 
Section 34-914 Parking Inoperable Vehicles, current tags missing 
Section 10-8 Exterior Structures Not maintained, Shed 
Section 34-915 Use of Vehicle for sleeping prohibited 

 
Address:               3073 DREW WAY  
Legal Description: DREW MANOR LT 25  
PCN:                          70-43-44-18-01-000-0250 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 19th day of NOVEMBER 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

  Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1) No Permits or Inspections  Roof and AC 
Units 

  Section 34-914 Parking Inoperable Vehicles, current tags missing 



  Section 10-8 Exterior Structures Not maintained, Shed 
   Section 34-915 Use of Vehicle for sleeping prohibited 

 
    Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance: 
 

  Section 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1) No Permits or Inspections  Roof and AC 
Units 

  Section 34-914 Parking Inoperable Vehicles, current tags missing 
  Section 10-8 Exterior Structures Not maintained, Shed 
  Section 34-915 Use of Vehicle for sleeping prohibited 

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before DECEMBER 17, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $312.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts 
on or before the date set for compliance or by DECEMBER 17, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $312.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records of 
Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 162.07(4), Fla. 
Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may submit a written 
request to Code Inspector/Officer Tom Gehrman at the Village of Palm Springs, 226 Cypress 
Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine amount imposed by this 
order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall notify the Respondent of the 
hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the address provided in the written request 
for the hearing. The requested hearing will be limited to consideration of only those new findings 
necessary to impose an appropriate fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of 
proof at such hearing and shall be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount 
stated herein shall not be imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing 
as described above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to section 
162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public Records of Palm 
Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 
162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been recorded pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 
162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against the real property at issue (if applicable) 
and the real and personal property of the Respondent. After three (3) months from recording 
the lien which remains unpaid, the Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to 



foreclose on the lien or to sue to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus 
accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat violation 
for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed beginning on 
the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm Springs 
Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8520 to request a reinspection of the property 
and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 19th day of November 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
3073 Drew Way 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

























































































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-99 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

NS 2 PROJECT LLC   
834 S CONGRESS AVENUE 
PALM SPRINGS, FL 33406 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
9216 EQUUS CIRCLE 
BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33472 4318    

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
Section 10-31(FBC 105.1, 110.1) Permits Not Closed (comments), Inspections not complete 
Section 34-262 Prohibited Signs (Banner Flags) 
Section 70-94 Missing or Delinquent Business Tax Receipts (btr’s Units 838 & 834))  
Section 70-94  (g) Professional Required at Unit 836 (tattoo’s)  
 
 

Address:               834 S CONGRESS AVENUE  
Legal Description: CONGRESS MEADOWS LTS 1 & 2 BLK 1  
PCN:                          70-43-44-05-02-001-0010 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 19th day of NOVEMBER 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 
 

Section 10-31(FBC 105.1, 110.1) Permits Not Closed (comments), Inspections not complete 



Section 34-262 Prohibited Signs (Banner Flags) 
Section 70-94 Missing or Delinquent Business Tax Receipts (btr’s Units 838 & 834))  
Section 70-94  (g) Professional Required at Unit 836 (tattoo’s)  
 

         Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 
but is currently in compliance: 

 
Section 10-31(FBC 105.1, 110.1) Permits Not Closed (comments), Inspections not complete 
Section 34-262 Prohibited Signs (Banner Flags) 
Section 70-94 Missing or Delinquent Business Tax Receipts (btr’s Units 838 & 834))  
Section 70-94  (g) Professional Required at Unit 836 (tattoo’s)  

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. The 
Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or 
before DECEMBER 18, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $257.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. The Respondent has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts 
on or before the date set for compliance or by DECEMBER 18, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $257.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 

  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records of 
Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 162.07(4), Fla. 
Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may submit a written 
request to Code Inspector/Officer Tom Gehrman at the Village of Palm Springs, 226 Cypress 
Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine amount imposed by this 
order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall notify the Respondent of the 
hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the address provided in the written request 
for the hearing. The requested hearing will be limited to consideration of only those new findings 
necessary to impose an appropriate fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of 
proof at such hearing and shall be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount 
stated herein shall not be imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing 
as described above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to section 
162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public Records of Palm 
Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 
162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been recorded pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 
162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against the real property at issue (if applicable) 
and the real and personal property of the Respondent. After three (3) months from recording 
the lien which remains unpaid, the Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to 



foreclose on the lien or to sue to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus 
accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat violation 
for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed beginning on 
the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm Springs 
Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8520 to request a reinspection of the property 
and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 19TH day of  NOVEMBER 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 
 
 
 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
834 S CONGRESS AVENUE 
PALM SPRINGS, FL 33406 



































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-93 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

Mn Investments Properties Holdings LLC 
1946 South Congress Avenue 
West Pam Beach, Fl 33406 
 
MAILING ADDRESS: 
700 Greenbriar Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, Fl 33325 

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section : 34-824 – Special Exceptions – Churches/ House of Worship – approval 
required 

 
Address:               1946 S CONGRESS AVENUE 
Legal Description: CONGRESS HEIGHTS TRACT B /LESS N 132 FT OF W 125 

FT/ 
PCN: 70-43-44-08-04-000-0552 

 
The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 19th day of November 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

 SECTION 34-824 – Special Exceptions – Churches / House of Worship – 
Special Exception approval is required.  



 
☐  Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance:   
 

 SECTION 34-34-824 – Special Exceptions – Churches / House of Worship – 
Special Exception approval is required 

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent 
has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before December 
11, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $291.55 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondent must comply with all code violations on or before December 11, 
2025,. If the Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $250.00 per day 
will continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer and a re-
inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. Respondent has failed to pay and 
is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance or by 
December 11, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $291.55 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Nanciann Cuenot at the Village of 
Palm Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the 
fine amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 



Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8524 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 19th day of November 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
700 Greenbriar Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33325 

























































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-100 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

KENNEDY EVANS & MARY NICHOLS 
2935 LAKE WORTH ROAD 
LAKE WORTH BEACH, FL 33461 

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section : 
 

Address:               2935 LAKE WORTH RD 
Legal Description: BELLEVUE PARK, S 15 FT OF W 45 FT OF LT 15, W 45 FT OF LT 

16 & LT 17 LYG N OF & ADJ TO SR 802 R/W & MODEL LAND CO 
SUB, PT OF TR 105 IN DB791P566 LYG W OF & ADJ TO LTS 15 
THRU 17 & PT OF 5 FT ALLEY LYG WITHIN 

PCN: 70-43-44-20-02-000-0161 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 19th day of NOVEMBER 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

 SECTION 34-878.8 Prohibited Use. (Ordinance 2025-03) Any use not 
specifically, provisionally, or by reasonable implication permitted, or not 
permitted by special exception in the CN and CG land development districts, 
is prohibited.  

 



 
 SECTION 70-93. - Prohibited occupation and business classifications. 
The following occupations and businesses shall not be entitled to registration    
within the village, nor shall they be allowed to operate within the village: 
(6) Fortunetellers, clairvoyants, palmists, astrologers, phrenologists, 
character readers, spirit mediums, absent treatment healers, mental healers, 
and every other occupation of a similar nature. 
 

 
☐  Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance:   
 

 SECTION 34-878.8 Prohibited Use. (Ordinance 2025-03) Any use not 
specifically, provisionally, or by reasonable implication permitted, or not 
permitted by special exception in the CN and CG land development districts, 
is prohibited.  

 SECTION 70-93. - Prohibited occupation and business classifications. 
The following occupations and businesses shall not be entitled to registration    
within the village, nor shall they be allowed to operate within the village: 
(6) Fortunetellers, clairvoyants, palmists, astrologers, phrenologists, 
character readers, spirit mediums, absent treatment healers, mental healers, 
and every other occupation of a similar nature  
 

ORDER 
 

It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent 
has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before February 
9th, 2026: 

  Administrative costs of $257.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondent must comply with all code violations on or before February 9th, 
2026. If Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $250.00 per day will 
continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer and a re-
inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. Respondent has failed to pay and 
is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance or by 
February 9th, 2026. 

  Administrative costs of $257.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Nanciann Cuenot at the Village of 



Palm Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the 
fine amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8524 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 19th day of November 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
2935 Lake Worth Road 
Lake Worth Beach, FL  33461  



















































































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-102 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

Grand Lake Properties LLLC 
3514 Lake Worth Road 
Lake Worth Beach, FL 33461 

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

Section 34-1366: Building design guidelines for dumpsters AND waste containers. 
 

 
Address:               3514 LAKE WORTH ROAD 
Legal Description: PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL 7 E 95 FT OF LT A (LESS N 35 

FT LAKE WORTH RD, E 15 FT DAVIS RD & TRGLR PAR R/WS) 
BLK 9 

PCN: 70-43-44-30-01-009-0011 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 19th day of November 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

 SECTION 34-1366 – Building design guidelines for dumpsters AND waste 
containers. 

 
☐  Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances 

but is currently in compliance:   
 



 SECTION 34-1366 – Building design guidelines for dumpsters AND waste 
containers. 

ORDER 
 

It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent 
has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before January 
5th, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $235.81 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondent must comply with all code violations on or before January 5, 2025. 
If the Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day will 
continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer and a re-
inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. Respondent has failed to pay and 
is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance or by 
January 5th, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $235.81 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Nanciann Cuenot at the Village of 
Palm Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the 
fine amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 



Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8524 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 19th day of November 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
9216 Equus Circle 
Boynton Beach, FL  33472 



















































































































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-97 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

PALM BEACH COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
3432 W 45TH STTREET 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407 1844 

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

SECTION 14-32: No Residential Rental Permit-Obtain a rental permit for the 
property. 

 
Address:               3618 ALMAR RD 
Legal Description: 24-44-42, S 60 FT OF E 130 FT OF W 260 FT OF E ½ OF NE ¼ 

OF NW ¼ OF SE ¼ (LESS W 20 FT RD R/W) 

PCN: 70-42-44-24-00-000-6010 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 19th day of November 2025, and 
based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
☐ SECTION 14-32: No Residential Rental Permit-Obtain a rental permit for the 
property. 

 
☐ Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances but 

is currently in compliance:   
☐ SECTION 14-32: No Residential Rental Permit-Obtain a rental permit for the 
property. 
 



 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent 
has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before December 
1st, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $277.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondent must comply with all code violations on or before December 1st, 
2025. If Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day, per 
violation will continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. Respondent has failed to 
pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance 
or by December 1st, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $277.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records of 
Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 162.07(4), Fla. 
Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may submit a written 
request to Code Inspector/Officer Joey Sanders at the Village of Palm Springs, 226 Cypress 
Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine amount imposed by this 
order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall notify the Respondent of the 
hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the address provided in the written request 
for the hearing. The requested hearing will be limited to consideration of only those new findings 
necessary to impose an appropriate fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of 
proof at such hearing and shall be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount 
stated herein shall not be imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing 
as described above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to section 
162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public Records of Palm 
Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 
162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been recorded pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 
162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against the real property at issue (if applicable) 
and the real and personal property of the Respondent. After three (3) months from recording 
the lien which remains unpaid, the Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to 
foreclose on the lien or to sue to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus 
accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat violation 
for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed beginning on 
the date the violation begins. 



Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm Springs 
Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8525 to request a reinspection of the property 
and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 19th day of November 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
3432 W 45TH STREET 
WEST PALM  BEACH, FL  33407 1844 





































































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-103 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

GENESIS APARTMENTS LLC 
800 JEFFERY ST APT #407 
BOCA RATON, FL 33487 4166 

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 

SECTION 62-42: Commercial Containers. 
SECTION 62-73: Multi-Family Storage Areas-Remove green “WASTE PRO” 
commercial container or obtain a permit for a dumpster enclosure. 

 
Address:               3915 CANAL ROAD 
Legal Description: LAKEWOOD GARDENS PLAT 1 TR 14 (LESS N 30 FT CANAL RD 

R/W) BLK 4 

PCN: 70-43-44-19-11-004-0140 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 19th day of November 2025, 
and based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
☐ SECTION 62-42: Commercial Containers 
☐ SECTION 62-73: Multi-Family Storage Areas-Remove green “WASTE PRO” 
commercial container or obtain a permit for a dumpster enclosure. 

 
☐ Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances but 

is currently in compliance:   



☐ SECTION 62-42: Commercial Containers 
☐ SECTION 62-73: Multi-Family Storage Areas-Remove green “WASTE PRO” 
commercial container or obtain a permit for a dumpster enclosure. 

 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent 
has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before December 
1st, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $257.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondent must comply with all code violations on or before December 1st, 
2025. If Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day, per 
violation will continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. Respondent has failed to 
pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance 
or by December 1st, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $257.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records 
of Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 
162.07(4), Fla. Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may 
submit a written request to Code Inspector/Officer Joey Sanders at the Village of Palm 
Springs, 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine 
amount imposed by this order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall 
notify the Respondent of the hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the 
address provided in the written request for the hearing. The requested hearing will be 
limited to consideration of only those new findings necessary to impose an appropriate 
fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of proof at such hearing and shall 
be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount stated herein shall not be 
imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing as described 
above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public 
Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien 
pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been 
recorded pursuant to section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall 
constitute a lien pursuant to section 162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against 
the real property at issue (if applicable) and the real and personal property of the 
Respondent. After three (3) months from recording the lien which remains unpaid, the 
Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to foreclose on the lien or to sue 
to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus accrued interest.  



Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat 
violation for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed 
beginning on the date the violation begins. 
Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm 
Springs Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8525 to request a reinspection of 
the property and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 19th day of November 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
800 JEFFERY ST APT #407 
BOCA RATON, FL  33487 4166 



































































        
VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

CODE CASE: 2025-98 

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
Petitioner, 

Manuel E & Isabel Colop 
3666 Lakewood Rd 
Palm Springs, FL 33461 3541 

Respondent(s). 

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION 

Re: Violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
SECTION 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): Work w/o Permits-Remove or obtain an 
after the fact permit for the installation of facade, structures and additions. 

 
Address:               3666 LAKEWOOD ROAD 
Legal Description: LAKEWOOD GARDENS PLAT 1 W 80 FT OF E 90 FT OF N 65.3 

FT OF TR 11 BLK 2 
PCN: 70-43-44-19-11-002-0112 
 

The Special Magistrate appointed by the Village of Palm Springs to hear code enforcement 
cases for the Village of Palm Springs, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, has 
heard testimony at the Code Enforcement hearing held on the 19th day of November 2025, and 
based on the evidence and testimony presented, the following FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, and ORDER are hereby entered: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent  was /  was not present at the hearing. There was a finding 
of proper notice. 

2. The Code Inspector presented competent substantial evidence which included testimony 
and/or photographs to establish that the respondent is in violation of the code section(s) 
referenced above. 

 Respondent is in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances: 
 
☐ SECTION 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): Work w/o Permits-Remove or obtain an 
after the fact permit for the installation of façade, structures and additions. 

 
☐ Respondent was in violation of the following Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances but 

is currently in compliance:   
 

☐ SECTION 10-31 (FBC 105.1 & 110.1): Work w/o Permits-Remove or obtain an 
after the fact permit for the installation of façade, structures and additions. 
 



 
ORDER 

 
It is the Order of the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate that: 
 

 Respondent has brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance. Respondent 
has failed to pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before December 
1st, 2025: 

  Administrative costs of $237.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 

 Respondent has not brought the cited code violation(s) into compliance and remains in 
violation. Respondent must comply with all code violations on or before December 1st, 
2025. If Respondent fails to comply within the time given, a fine of $100.00 per day, per 
violation will continue to accrue until the Respondent contacts the Code Inspector/Officer 
and a re-inspection indicates that the property is in compliance. Respondent has failed to 
pay and is ordered to pay the following amounts on or before the date set for compliance 
or by December 1st, 2025. 

  Administrative costs of $237.35 
  Citation fine of $ N/A 
  Re-inspection fee of $ N/A 
 
All payments shall be made to Village at 226 Cypress Lane, Palm Springs, Florida 33461. 
 

A certified copy of this order may be immediately recorded in the Public Records of 
Palm Beach County and if recorded, shall constitute notice pursuant to section 162.07(4), Fla. 
Stat. Within twenty (20) days of the date of this order, the Respondent may submit a written 
request to Code Inspector/Officer Joey Sanders at the Village of Palm Springs, 226 Cypress 
Lane, Palm Springs, FL 33461, for a hearing to challenge the fine amount imposed by this 
order. If such a hearing is timely requested, the Village shall notify the Respondent of the 
hearing date and time by regular U.S. mail sent to the address provided in the written request 
for the hearing. The requested hearing will be limited to consideration of only those new findings 
necessary to impose an appropriate fine amount. The Respondent shall bear the burden of 
proof at such hearing and shall be required to show cause why this order and the fine amount 
stated herein shall not be imposed. However, if the Respondent fails to timely request a hearing 
as described above and fails to bring the violations into compliance and/or pay all administrative 
costs and fees as ordered herein, the Village, if it has not already done so pursuant to section 
162.07(4) Fla. Stat., may record a certified copy of this order in the Public Records of Palm 
Beach County, Florida, and thereafter this order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 
162.09, Fla. Stat. If a certified copy of this order has previously been recorded pursuant to 
section 162.07(4) Fla. Stat., then that recorded order shall constitute a lien pursuant to section 
162.09, Fla. Stat. The lien shall be assessed against the real property at issue (if applicable) 
and the real and personal property of the Respondent. After three (3) months from recording 
the lien which remains unpaid, the Special Magistrate may authorize the Village Attorney to 
foreclose on the lien or to sue to recover a money judgment for the amount of the lien plus 
accrued interest.  
Future violations of the aforementioned code section(s) may be considered a repeat violation 
for which a fine of up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day may be imposed beginning on 
the date the violation begins. 



Upon complying, it is the responsibility of the Respondent to notify the Village of Palm Springs 
Code Inspector/Officer at (561) 584-8300 ext. 8525 to request a reinspection of the property 
and/or violation(s). 
 

DONE AND ORDERED this 19th day of November 2025. 
 

      VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 

 
Special Magistrate 

 
A copy of this order has been furnished to the respondent at the 
following statutory address: 
3666 Lakewood Road 
Palm Springs, FL  33461 3541 



VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION TO THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
ON REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF FINE  

 
Code Enforcement Officer: GEHRMAN     Date: NOVEMBER 19, 2025 
 
Case No.:  2011-0657 
 
Respondent(s):  EDGAR CRUZ 
 
Violation Address (Subject Property):  3467 10Th Avenue N 
     

BACKGROUND 
 

On January 11, 2011 the above referenced case was adjudicated by the Special 
Magistrate/Code Enforcement Board as being in Repeat Violation of Code Section(s): 
70-94 vehicle sales prohibited without a license of the Village of Palm Springs 
Code of Ordinance.   The Respondent was given a Repeat Violation and fine 
commencing on December 3 , 2010 (the date of the citation) and continuing to accrue 
at the rate of $100.00 per day for every day not in compliance.  To date, the fine has 
accumulated for 1024 days, for a total fine of $102,800.00 as of the compliance date of 
September 26, 2013.  The administrative costs, citation and re-inspection fees have 
been paid. 

 
RECOMMENDATION. 

 
Code Enforcement Staff recommends the following actions pursuant to Florida Statute 
Section 162.09(b), for the Special Magistrate's consideration: 
  

A. X That based upon the criteria of Section 162.09(2)(b), Fla. Stat., that 
the Special Magistrate approve the Respondent’s Request for a 
Reduction of Fine, and that the Respondent pay the reduced fine in the 
amount of $20,560.00 within thirty (30) days of the date of the Magistrate’s 
Final Order on the Request or on or before December 19, 2025.    If the 
reduced fine is not paid with the time specified, the original fine in the 
amount of $102,800.00 shall be reinstated. 

 
B. � That based upon the criteria of Section 162.09(2)(b), Fla. Stat., that 

the Special Magistrate deny the Respondent’s Request for a Reduction of 
Fine. 

 



 
 

STAFF JUSTIFICATION FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff has based it recommendation to the Special Magistrate on the following 

factors which include, but are not limited to, the gravity of the violation(s), the 
actions taken by the Respondent to correct the violation(s), and any previous 

violations committed by the Respondent.   The basis for Staff’s recommendation 

is set forth as follows: This property has been in violation of various offences in 

the past, usually overgrowth and parking issues.  In the past 5 to 7 years the 

property has been kept in compliance with no additional Code Violations or 

warnings. The Village recommends to reduce the fine amount in this case to 20% 

of the total lien amount.     

 
 
 

Dated: NOVEMBER 19, 2025  By: Tom Gehrman 
      Code Enforcement Officer 
        



 
Village of Palm Springs 
Code Enforcement Magistrate Hearing 
  
Case No.: 2011-0657   
Village of Palm Springs, Florida 

   Petitioner, 
vs.         

     Edgar Cruz 
3467 10th Avenue North 
Palm Springs, FL 33461 
                                    Respondent(s).  PCN: 70-43-44-19-03-000-0020  
     

 FINE REDUCTION OR ABATEMENT ORDER 
 
THIS MATTER having come before the Village of Palm Springs Code Enforcement Special Magistrate on 
November 19, 2025, and the Magistrate, having heard the testimony and other evidence of the parties, 
and having been fully apprised of the circumstances, and based upon a preponderance of the evidence, 
does find as follows: 
 
The above Respondent(s) is the owner or occupant of  3467 10TH Avenue North, THE PROPERTY 
DESCRIBED AS:  VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS PL 7 LT 2-A   
 
1. On January 11, 2011, the Village of Palm Springs Code Enforcement Special Magistrate entered 
an order finding the Respondent in a REPEAT violation of Section(s) 70-94 vehicle sales prohibited 
without a license of the Village of Palm Springs Code of Ordinances.  The Respondent was cited on 
December 3, 2010 with a Repeat Violation, within which to comply with the code, failing which a fine of 
$100.00 per day was assessed against the respondent(s). The fines continued for 1028 days and totaled 
$102,800.00.   

 
2. Administrative Costs of $262.00. Citation of $250.00, re-inspection Fee of $30.00 were also levied 

against the Respondent(s) and were paid.  
 
3. On September 26, 2013, the Respondent(s) complied with the cited violation(s). 

 
4. The Respondent has submitted an application for a fine reduction. 
 

     IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that 
 
A.   Based upon the testimony of the parties, and viewing the facts presented in the light most favorable 

to the Respondent, fine reduction criteria under Section 162.09(2)(b), Florida Statutes, has been 
_____ or _____has not been established; and 

 
B.  ________ Respondent is ordered to pay a reduced fine of $20,560.00 and costs in the amount of $-

0- on or before December 17, 2025.  If the reduced fine is not paid within the specified time, the fine 
shall revert to the original accrued amount of $102,800.00 before the reduction. 

 
DONE AND ORDERED this 19th day of November 2025. 

 
__________________________________ 

        By: Special Magistrate 



 
 
 
 
 

Copies Furnished to the Parties by ____U.S. Mail  
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